

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

—————
MOMENTA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., SANDOZ INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeals from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts in
No. 1:10-cv-12079-NMG, Judge Nathaniel M. Gorton

(Caption Continued on Inside Cover)

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DAVID J. HOROWITZ
Deputy General Counsel
ELIZABETH H. DICKINSON
*Associate General Counsel, Food and Drug
Division*
ANNAMARIE KEMPIC
Deputy Chief Counsel, Litigation
WENDY S. VICENTE
Senior Counsel
Department of Health and Human Services

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
MARK R. FREEMAN
CAROLINE D. LOPEZ
(202) 514-4825
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7535
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530*

THOMAS W. KRAUSE
Acting Solicitor
SCOTT C. WEIDENFELLER
Acting Deputy Solicitor
FARHEENA Y. RASHEED
WILLIAM LAMARCA
Associate Solicitors
Patent and Trademark Office

MOMENTA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., SANDOZ INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

AMPHASTAR PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
INTERNATIONAL MEDICATION SYSTEMS, LTD.,
ACTAVIS, INC., ACTAVIS PHARMA, INC., FKA
WATSON PHARMA, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeals from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts in
No. 1:11-cv-11681-NMG, Judge Nathaniel M. Gorton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT.....	4
1. Batch Testing Requirements	5
2. Submission of Batch Records to FDA.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Section 271(e)(1) Does Not Protect Defendants’ Commercial Use Of Momenta’s Patented Invention Because That Use Is Not Reasonably Related To The Development And Submission Of Information To FDA.....	8
A. In Enacting Section 271(e)(1), Congress Intended To Preserve Patent Rights In Commercial Competition Between Drug Companies.....	9
B. Defendants’ Conduct Does Not Constitute The “Development” Of Information For FDA	12
C. Defendants’ Conduct Is Not “Reasonably Related” To The “Submission” Of Information To FDA	15
1. FDA May Require The “Submission” Of Batch Records	15
2. Defendants’ Conduct Is Not “Reasonably Related” To The “Submission” Of Information.....	17

II. Momenta Erroneously Relies On The “Solely” Limitation In Section 271(e)(1)	23
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Classen Immunotherapies, Inc. v. Elan Pharm., Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 892 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990)	10, 22
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....	9
<i>Merck KGaA v. Integra Lifesciences I, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 193 (2005)	17
<i>Momenta Pharms., Inc. v. Amphastar, Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	10, 14
<i>Proveris Scientific Corp. v. Innovasystems, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 1256 (Fed Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Roche Prods., Inc. v. Bolar Pharm. Co.</i> , 733 F.2d 858 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	9, 10
<i>Telectronics Pacing Sys. v. Ventritex, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 1520 (Fed Cir. 1992).....	15
 Statutes:	
Pub. L. No. 98-417, § 101, 98 Stat. 1585, 1586 (codified at 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii)(IV)).....	20
Pub. L. No. 112–144, Title VII, § 706, 126 Stat. 993, 1068 (2012) (codified at 21 U.S.C. § 374(a)(4)(A))	8, 16
21 U.S.C. § 321(j).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 331(a)-(b).....	19, 20
21 U.S.C. § 333(a).....	19, 20

21 U.S.C. § 351(a)(2)(B).....5, 19, 20, 21

21 U.S.C. § 351(b).....5, 19, 21

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)(1)(D).....5, 7

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii)(IV)20

21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(3).....14

21 U.S.C. § 356a.....7

21 U.S.C. § 356a(d)(2).....7

21 U.S.C. § 374(a)(1)6

21 U.S.C. § 374(a)(1)(B).....11, 16, 22

21 U.S.C. § 374(a)(4)(A)6, 8, 16, 22

21 U.S.C. § 387d(a).....16

21 U.S.C. § 387d(c).....16

35 U.S.C. § 271(e)9

35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(1)*passim*

35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2)11

35 U.S.C. § 271(g).....4

Regulations:

21 C.F.R. § 211.165(a).....5, 12, 16, 21, 22

21 C.F.R. § 211.165(d)-(e)12

21 C.F.R. § 211.165(e).....5, 6

21 C.F.R. § 211.180.....5

21 C.F.R. § 211.180(a).....22

21 C.F.R. § 211.180(a)-(c)..... 6, 7, 11

21 C.F.R. § 211.194(a)(2)..... 5, 6, 12

21 C.F.R. § 314.70(a)..... 7

21 C.F.R. § 314.70(a)(1)(i) 22

21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b) 7

21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)..... 7

21 C.F.R. § 314.70(d) 7

21 C.F.R. § 314.80 18

21 C.F.R. § 600.80 18

21 C.F.R. § 803.56 16

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 1

Legislative Material:

H.R. Rep. 98-857 (1984)..... 10, 17, 18

Other Authorities:

American Heritage Dictionary (2d college ed. 1982)..... 13

U.S. Pharmacopeial Convention, *About USP* (2015), <http://www.usp.org/about-usp> (last visited July 7, 2015) 5

U.S. Pharmacopeial Convention, USP Revision Bulletin, *Enoxaparin Sodium and Enoxaparin Sodium Injection*, <http://www.usp.org/usp-nf/official-text/accelerated-revision-process/accelerated-revision-history/enoxaparin-sodium-and-enoxaparin-sodium-injection> (last visited July 7, 2015) 20

Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1985)13
